Code or state law. The election of remedies shall be at the sole discretion of the 
Town.

B. A first violation of this article may be punishable by a fine of seven 
hundred fifty dollars ($750). A second violation of this article may be punishable 
by a fine of eight hundred seventy-five dollars ($875). A third and each 
subsequent violation of this article may be punishable by a fine of one thousand 
dollars ($1000). 
C. In place of, or in addition to, any other remedies available to the Town 
under this Code, the Town may require a person who is under the age of eighteen